THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Department of Transportation

Victoria F. Shechan William Cass, P.E.

Commissioner Assistant Commissioner
His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu Bureau of Construction
and the Honorable Council April 20, 2022

State House .
Concord, New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

1. Authorize the Department of Transportation to enter into a contract with Miller Construction, Inc.
(Vendor 160360) of Windsor, VT, on the basis of a low bid of $577,945.00, for replacement of an existing
culvert carrying an un-named stream under US 302 in Bath (Bath'Project No. 43247), from the date of
Govemnor and Council approval through October 21, 2022, unless extended by the Department in accordance
with the Standard Specifications. 100% Federal Funds. " .

Funding is available in State Fiscal Years 2022 and 2023, with the ability to adjust encumbrances through the
Budget Officé between State Fiscal Years if needed and justified:

Funding is available as follows: FY 2022 FY 2023
04-96-96-963515-3054

Consolidated Federal Aid .

400-500870 Highway Contract Payments $280,716.13 $297,228.87

2. Further authorize that a contingency in the amount of $57,794.50 be approved for payment of latent
conditions, which may appear during the construction of the project. The contingency requested is 10% of

the contract amount. e s
Funding is available as follows: FY 2023
04-96-96-963515-3054
Consolidated Federal Aid
400-500870 Highway Contract Payments $57,794.50
EXPLANATION

This project is part of the State’s Ten-Year Transportation Improvement Plan, under the Culvert
Replacement/Rehabilitation and Drainage Repair (CRDR) Program. The project will replace an existing 6
wide x 3’ high x 40’ long concrete box culvert carrying an un-named stream under US 302 located
approximately 1.6 miles south of Cate Rd (US 302 Mile 6.95). The culvert was constructed in 1930 and is in
poor condition. The proposed replacement structure is a 9° span x 3’ clear rise x 40’ long precast concrete
box culvert embedded 12” below streambed. The proposed structure will be in the same location with
straight concrete headwalls similar to the existing condition. Incidental work includes pavement replacement
and matching the existing stream channel to the new culvert.



Page 2

The proposed contingency amount is 10% of the contract amount. This is to account for the risks associated
with unanticipated traffic control needs, and potential risk of over-runs in minor Items such as limited re-use
soils, pavement restoration, and erosion control.

Although the bid costs exceeded the Department’s estimate by 6.43%, the low bid of three bids received is
felt to be reasonable for the work involved. There was one item of significance, removal of culvert, which
accounted for 50% of the overage. Readvertising this project would result, in our opinion, in higher prices
and prevent the completion of the work in a timely manner. The Department considers it to be in the best
interest of the State to accept this bid to accomplish these needed repairs.

The Contractor has been prequalified by this Department. The Contract has been approved by the Attomney
General as to form and execution, and the Department has certified that the necessary funds are available and
the bid reasonably conforms to the engineer’s estimate in accordance with State procedure. Copies of the
fully executed contract are on file at the Secretary of State’s Office and the Department of Administrative
Service’s Office, and subsequent to Governor and Council approval will be on file at the Department of
Transportation. :

This project funding is: 80% Federal (Culvert Replacement/Rehabilitation and Drainage Repair (CRDR)
Program), with anticipated utilization of Turnpike Toll Credits for the State’s 20% match, effectively using
100% Federal Funds.

A copy of the Tabulation of Bids received for this project is attached along with the Contract Supplemental
Sheet and a map indicating the location of the project.

p

Your approval of this resolution is respectfully requested.

Sincerely,

Low © A

Victoria F. Shechan
Commissioner

VFS/pcj

Department Estimate: $543,035.00
Contract Amount: ~ $577,945.00
Qver Estimate: $ 34,910.00
Attachments



New Hasmnshive ABC Bid Data

. v . BATH

epartment of Transportation

p p 43247
X-A005(062)

[

PROJECT: BATH Awarded To: MILLER CONSTRUCTION,

STATE PROJECT NUMBER: 43247 INC.

FED. PROJECT NUMBER:  X-A005{062) 3103 US RT 5 SOUTH

DATE BIDS OPEN: April 14, 2022, 2:00 WINDSOR, VT 05089-0086

SCOPE OF WORK: Replacement of existing &' x 4' concrete box culvert 2 miles south of Cate Rd. Amount: $577,945.00 Cortified by: PETERE.STAMNAS

COMPLETION DATE: October 21, 2022 Award Date: o

LOCATION: District 1, Grafton

Summary of Bidders
Contractor ' Bid Amount
MILLER’CONSTRUCTIONZING Z 7+ 505 05 b e T T ' TR -

. $577,945:00~ .2

o, !

: e 3103 US RT 5 SOUTH lP(E) BOX 86 \NINDSOR VT 05089—0086 :

NORTHEAST EARTH MECHANICS LLC
159 BARNSTEAD ROAD, PITTSFIELD NH 03263

CAULDER CONSTRUCTION:LLC“ i ‘*:' v j“ e ;'_

Tuesday, Aprl 19, 2022
Page 1 of 11



New Ham hive

ABC Bid Data

_ BATH

Department of Transportation 43247
X-A005{062)
—— —
Paae CONTTRUCTION, EARTH MEGHANCS. LLG
WINGIOR, VT 08068.0080 PTERELG, Nt SSS

ftemm No. Description Unit uantty [ Unit Price | Total Unit Price Jrom Unit Price

Items

202.451 REMOVAL OF CULVERT u 1.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $27,000.00 $27,000,00 $14,000.00 $14,000,00
203.1 COMMON EXCAVATION cY 50.00 350,00 $2,500.00 350,00 $2,500.00 335,00 $1.750.00
203.11 COMMON EXCAVATION - LRS cy 105.00 $25.00 $2,825.00 350.00 $5,250.00 335,00 $3.675.00
2032 ROCK EXCAVATION cY 27,00 $90,00 $2,430.00 $150.00 $4,050.00 $95.00 $2,565.00
203.5525 PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN PLATFORM U 3,00 $1,100.00 $3,300,00 $1,500,00 $4,500,00 $1.250.00 $3,750.00
214, FINE GRADING u 1.00 $4,000,00 $4,000,00 $3,000,00 $3,000.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00
304,301 CRUSHED GRAVEL cY 115.00 $75.00 $3.625.00 $55.00 $6,325.00 350.00 $5,750.00
304.32 CRUSHED GRAVEL FOR SHOULDER LEVEUNG TON 55.00 $37.00 $2,025.00 $45.00 $2.475.00 $50.00 $2,750.00
304.35 CRUSHED GRAVEL FOR DRIVES cY 25.00 $60.00 $1,500.00 $50.00 $1.250.00 $50.00 $1,250.00
304.2909 TEMPORARY CRUSHED GRAVEL [ 4 25.00 $75.00 $1,875.00 $75.00 $1.875.00 $50.00 $1,250.00
403.1102) HBP-3/4" BINDER MIX, MACHINE METHOD TON 80.00 $175.00 $10,500.00 5265.00 $15.900.00 $250.00 $15.000.00
40211043 HBP-1/7" SURFACE MIX, MACHINE METHOD TON 40.00 $175.00 $7,000.00 $265.00 $10,600.00 $250,00 $10,000.00
403.1¢8 PAVEMENT JOINT ADHESIVE LF 300.00 $4.00 $1,200.00 $7.00 $2,100.00 $15.00 $4,500.00
403.19 HBP-TEMPORARY TON 40.00 $200.00 $8,000.00 $200.00 $8,000.00 $250.00 $10,000.00
41022 ASPHALT EMULSION FOR TACK COAT GAL 37.00 $20.00 $740.00 $15.00 $555.00 $20.00 $740,00
417, COLD PLANING BITUMINOUS SURFACES sY 255.00 $25.00 $6,375.00 $27.00 $5,885.00 $30.00 $7.650.00
503.101 WATER DIVERSION STRUCTURE u 1.00 $30,000.00 $30,000.00 $36,000.00 $36,000.00 $50,000.00 350,000.C0
50320 COFFERDAMS H 1.00 $35,000.00 $35,000.00 $36,000.00 $38,000.00 $50,000.00 $50,000.00
529.001 PRECAST CONCRETE BOX, CULVERT u 1.00 $117,000.00 $117,000.00 $113,000.00 $113,000.00 $175,000.00 $175,000.00
635.3401 SIMULATED STREAMBED MATERIAL _ cy 25,00 $75.00 $1,875.00 $75.00 $1.875,00 $50.00 $1,250.00
803.99038 38~ TEMPORARY DRAINAGE PIPE LF 10.00 $120.00 $1,200.00 $150.00 $1,500.00 $75.00 $750.00
608417 PORTABLE CONCRETE BARRIER FOR TRAFFIC CONTROL LF 280.00 $42.00 $11,760.00 $55.00 $15.400,00 $50.00 $14,000.00
£08.9523 TEMP. IMPACT ATTENUATION DEVICE u 4.00 $3,500.00 $14,000.00 $4,500,00 $18,000.00 $1,250.00 $5,000.00

(NON-REDIRECTIVE) TEST LEVEL 3

618.171 PPRTABLE TRAFFIC SIGNALS {PTS) SYSTEM v 1.00 $30,000.00 $30,000.00 $25,000.00 $25,000.00 $25,000.00 $25,000.00

Tuesday, Aprll 19, 2022

Page 2 of 11



At Avfr&

New H

ABC Bid Data

Tuesday, Anl 19, 2022

BATH
Department of Transportation
P f Transpo 43247
X-A005(062)
_ ]
PRAR MILLER CONSTRUCTION, INC. EARTH MECHANICE LLC
- 3103 US RT 5 SOUTH 158 BARNSTEAD ROAD
WINCIOR, vT 85088-0088 , NH 03283
Item No, Dascription Unit Quantity Unit Price Total Unit Prics Total Unit Price Total
1A UNIFORMED OFFICERS WITH VEHICLE s 10,000.00 $1.00 $10,000.00 $1.00 $10,000.00 $1.00 $10,000.00
$18.7 FLAGGERS HR 5$28.00 $40.00 $21,000.00 $42.00 $22,050.00 $40.00 $21,000.00
8191 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC U 1.00 $35,000.00 $35,000.00 $8,000.00 $8,000.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00
819.2% PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN u 2.00 $2.500.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $10,000.00 $2,500.00 $5,000.00
619.27% AUTOMATED TRAILER-MOUNTED SPEED LIMIT SIGN [} 2.00 $2,500.00 $5,000.00 $3,000.00 $8,000.00 $2,000,00 $4,000,00
s SINGLE DELINEATOR WITH POST EA 10.00 $57.00 $570.00 $80.00 $800,00 $75.00 $750.00
$21.52 RESETTING BOUNDS EA 1.00 $500.00 $500.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $500.00 $500.00
8281 SAWED CONCRETE PAVEMENT LF 135.00 $7.00 $045.00 $5.00 $575.00 $15.00 $2,025.00
8282 SAWED BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT LF 80.00 $7.00 $420.00 $5.00 $300.00 $5.00 $300.00
8320104 RETROREFLECTIVE PAINT PAVE. MARKING, 4" LINE LF 3,800.00 $1.00 $3,800.00 $0.30 $1,140.00 $0.25 $550.00
8321118 PREFORMED RETROREFLECTIVE TAPE, TYPEI LF 30.00 $15.00 $450.00 $20,00 $800.00 $15.00 $450,00
[REMOVABLE) 18° LINE
8483 EROSION STONE TON 40,00 $45.00 $1,800.00 $50.00 $2,400.00 $27.00 $1,060.00
S45.44 TEMPORARY SLOPE MATTING TYFE D (WILDUFE sY 580.00 $2.75 $1,595.00 $5.00 $2.900.00 $7.00 $4,060.00
FRIENDLY)
#45.512 COMPOST SOCK FOR PERIMETER BERM LF 280.00 575 $1,810.00 35.00 $1,400.00 $8.00 $2,240.00
545.631 SILT FENCE LF 830.00 .50 $2,905.00 $5.00 $4,150.00 $5.00 $4,150.00
645.7 STORM WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN u 1.00 $3,500.00 $3,500.00 $3,500.00 $3,500.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00
84571 MONITORING SWPPP AND EROSION AND SEDIMENT HR 84,00 $100.00 $8,400.00 $135.00 $11,340.00 $100.00 $8,400.00
CONTROLS
848 .41 TURF ESTABLISHMENT WITH MULCH, TACKIFIERS AND sY 1,080.00 $10.00 $10,800.00 $10.00 $10,800.00 $7.00 $7,560.00
. HUMUS
$70.048 CONSTRUCT AND REMOVE TEMPORARY WIDENING u 1.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $26,000.00 $26,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000,00
870.104 TEMPORARY PORTABLE LIGHTING u 2,00 $3,000.00 $6,000.00 $3,000.00 $6,000.00 $2,500.00 $5,000.00
8% MOBILIZATION u 1.00 $75,000.00 $75,000.00 $80,000,00 $80,000.00 $50,000,00 $50,000,00
9731 PROJECT OPERATIONS PLAN u 1.00 $2,700.00 $2,700.00 $3.850.00 $3.850,00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00
9843 FIELD OFFICE TYPE C MON £.00 $2,300,00 $11,500.00 $2.000.00 $10,000.00 $2,000.00 $10,000.00
699, MISCELLANEOUS TEMPORARY EROSION AND s 4,000,00 $1.00 $4,000.00 $1.00 $4,000.00 $1,00 $4,000.00
SEDIMENT CONTROL
1010.1% FUEL ADJUSTMENT s 2,000.00 $1.00 $2,000.00 $1.00 $2,000.00 $1.00 $2,000.00
Towts: [ $543,035.00 | $577.045.00 | $503,095.00 |

Page3of 11



New Ham hive

ABC Bid Data

D T . BATH
epartment of Transportation
p po 43247
X-A005(062)
PRLE CORSTRUCTION, NORTHEAST EARTH MECHANICS LLC
330 LS RT 5 SOUTH 158 BARNITEAD ROAD
WINDEOR, YT M0E5-00848 PIITSFELD, NH $32401
Itam No. Description unit Quanty | Unit Price | rota Unit Price | Tota Unht Price | votal
AL Totals:
Totats: | $543,035.00 | $577,945.00 | $583,095.00 |

Tuesday, Apdl 19, 2022

Page 4 of 11



New Hame hive

ABC Bid Data

) BATH
Department of Transportation 43247
X-A005(062)
__J
PLAE CAULDER CONSTRUCTION LLC
" HORTH WOGRETORK o4 13283
ttem No. Description Unit Quantity | unit Price | Total Unit Prica Unlt Price | Total
Items
202,451 REMOVAL OF CULVERT u 1.00 $10,000.00 $10,000,00 $47,000.00 $47,000.00
2031 COMMON EXCAVATION cy 50.00 $50.00 $2,500,00 $10.00 $500.00
203,11 COMMON EXCAVATION - LRS cY 105.00 $25.00 $2,625,00 $15.00 $1,575.00
03,2 ROCK EXCA\MﬂON cy .00 $90,00 $2,430.00 £260.00 $7,020.00
2035528 PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN PLATFORM u 3.00 $1,100.00 $3,300,00 $1,200.00 $3,500.00
214, FINE GRADING u 1.00 $4,000,00 $4,000.00 $11,000.00 $14,000.00
304301 CRUSHED GRAVEL cy 115.00 $75.00 $8,625.00 $65,00 $7.475,00
304.32 CRUSHED GRAVEL FOR SHOULDER LEVELING TON 55.00 $37.00 $2,035.00 $85.00 $5,225.00
30436 CRUSHED GRAVEL FOR DRIVES cYy 25.00 $50.00 $1,500.00 $105.00 $2,625.00
304.399 TEMPORARY CRUSHED GRAVEL cy 25.00 $75.00 $1,875.00 $105.00 | $2,625.00
403.11023 HBP-N4" BINDER MLX, MACHINE METHOO TON §0.00 $175.00 $10.500.00 $330.00 $19,800.00
403.41043 HEP.112" SURFACE MIX, MACHINE METHOD TON .00 $175.00 $7,000.00 $330.00 $13,200.00
403.18 PAVEMENT JOINT ADHESIVE LF 300.00 $4.00 $1,200,00 $7.00 $2,100.00
40319 HBP-TEMPORARY TON 40,00 $200.00 $3,000.00 $250.00 $10,000.00
410.22 ASPHALT EMULSION FOR TACK COAT GAL 37.00 $20.00 $740.00 $12.00 3444,00
417. COLD PLANING BITUMINOUS SURFACES sY 255.00 $25.00 $5,375.00 $25.00 $8.375.00
503.101 WATER DIVERSION STRUCTURE U 1.00 $30,000.00 $30,000.00 $28,000.00 $26.000.00
503201 COFFERDAMS u . 1.00 $35,000.00 $35,000.00 $40.000.00 $40,000.00
529.001 PRECAST CONCRETE BOX CULVERT v 1.00 $117.000.00 $117,000.00 $173,700.00 $173,700.00
535.3401 SIMULATED STREAMBED MATERIAL cY 25.00 $75.00 $1,875.00 $225.00 $5,625.00
803.99038 38" TEMPORARY DRAINAGE PIPE LF 10.00 $120.00 $1,200.00 378,00 $780.00
08 417 PORYABLE CONCRETE BARRIER FOR TRAFFIC CONTROL LF 280.00 $42.00 $11.760.00 $50.00 $14,000.00
608.9523 TEMP, [MPACT ATTENUATION DEVICE v 4.00 $3.500.00 $14,000.00 $3,500.00 514,000.00
{NON-REDIRECTIVE} TEST LEVEL 3
518171 PORTABLE TRAFFAIC SIGNALS (PTS) SYSTEM u 1.00 $30,000.00 $30,000.00 $20,000.00 $20,000,00

Tuesdzy, Apd 19, 2022

Fage Sof 11



New Ham hive

ABC Bid Data

) BATH
Department of Transportation 43247
X-A005(062)
= B e
NORTH WOODSTOCK, NH D326

Hem No. Description Unlt Cuantity Unit Price Total Unit Price Total Unit Price Tota)
818.81 UNIFORMED OFFICERS WITH VEHICLE 3 10,000.00 $1.00 $10,000.00 $1.00 $10,000.00
8187 FLAGGERS HR 525.00 $40.00 $21,000.00 $48.00 $25,200.00
8181 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC u 1.00 $35,000.00 $35,000.00 $25,000.00 $25,000.00
1925 PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MES3AGE SIGN u 200 $2,500.00 $5,000.00 $3,400.00 $8,800.00
819279 AUTOMATED TRAILER-MOUNTED SPEED LIMIT SIGN u 200 $2,500.00 $5,000.00 $3,400.00 $6,800.00
$24.31 SINGLE DEUNEATOR WITH PCST EA 10.00 $57.00 $570.00 $75.00 $750.00
82252 RESETTING BOUNDS EA 1.00 $500.00 $500.00 $500.00 $500.00
628.1 SAWED CONCRETE PAVEMENT LF 135.00 $7.00 $845.00 $25.00 $3,375.00
6282 SAWED BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT LF 60.00 57.00 $420.00 $8.00 $360.00
6320104 RETROREFLECTIVE PAINT PAVE. MARKING, 4" LINE LF 3,800,00 $1.00 $3.800.00 30,40 $1,520,00
8321118 PREFORMED RETROREFLECTIVE TAPE, TYPE | LF 30.00 $15.00 ' $450.00 $10.00 $300.00

{REMOVABLE} 18" LINE
8453 EROSION STONE TON 40.00 $45.00 $1,800.00 $50.00 $2,000.00
845.44 TEMPORARY SLOPE MATTING TYPE D (WMILOLIFE sY 530,00 $2.75 $1,595.00 33.00 $1.740,00

FRIENDLY)
845.512 COMPOST SOCK FOR PERIMETER BERM LF 280.00 $5.75 $1,610.00 $6.00 $1,680.00
845,531 SILT FENCE LF 830.00 $3.50 $2,905.00 $2.75 $2,282.50
848.7 STORM WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN u 1.00 $3,500.00 $3,500.00 $3,783.50 $3,783.50
645,71 MONITORING SWPPP AND EROSION AND SEDXMENT HR 84.00 $100.00 $8,400.00 $150.00 $12,600.00

CONTROLS
848.41 ;ﬂ:zgSTABUSHHENT WITH MULCH, TACKIFIERS AND sY 1,080.00 $10.00 $10,800.00 $9.00 $9,720.00
870.048 CONSTRUCT AND REMOVE TEMPORARY WIDENING U 1.00 815.000.05 $15,000.00 $7,000.00 $7,000.00
870.104 TEMPORARY PORTABLE LIGHTING U 200 $3,000.00 $6,000.00 $3,000.00 $6,000.00
892 MOBILIZATION u 1.00 $75,000.00 $75,000.00 $59,700.00 $59,700.00
7. PROJECT OPERATIONS PLAN u 1.0 $2,700.00 $2,700.00 $2.400.00 $2,400.00
698.1) FIELD OFFICE TYPEC MON 8.00 $2,300.00 $11,500.00 $3,000.00 $15,000.00
699 MISCELLANEOUS TEMPORARY EROSION AND s 4,000.00 $1.00 $4,000.00 $1.00 $4,000.00

SEDIMENT CONTROL
1010.18 FUEL ADJUSTMENT $ 2,000.00 $1.00 $2,000.00 $1.00 $2,000.00

Totals: | $543,035.00 | $847,180.00 | |

Tuesday, Apel 19, 2022

Page 6 of 11



New Ham A?'r&

ABC Bid Data

Tuesday, Aprl 19, 2022

. - . BATH
epartmeitt o, ansportatso
p f p n 43247
- X-A005{062)
__ ]
PRAE CAULDER CONITRUCTION LLC
§ MACALL DRIVE
MNORTH WOODSTOCK, NH 43282
ttem No. Description Unit Quantity | Unit Price | Tota Unit Prica | totm Unit Price | Tota
AlL Totais: -
Totats: | $543,038.00 | $847,180.00 | 1

Page 7 of 11



New Hamprhive PS&E Comparison

Department of Transportation BATH

43247

X-A005(062)

e ABdder -1 -

item No. Description Unit Quantity Unit Price Total Unit Price Total|A-PS&E Difference

Items

202.451 REMOVAL OF CULVERT U 1.00 $27,000.00 $27.009.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $17.000.00
203.1 COMMON EXCAVATION cY 50.00 $50.00 $2,500.00 $50.00 $2,500.00 $0.00
203.11 COMMON EXCAVATION - LRS cY 105.00 $50.00 $5,250.00 $25.00 $2,625.00 $2,625.00
203.2 ROCK EXCAVATION cY 27.00 $150.00 $4,050.00 $90.00 $2,430.00 $1,620.00
203.5525 D i CTANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN 1y, 3.00 $1,500.00]  $4,500.00 $1,100.00|  $3.300.00 $1,200.00
214, FINE GRADING U 1.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $4,000.00 $4,000.00 {$1,000.00)
304.301 CRUSHED GRAVEL cY 115.00 $55.00 $6,325.00 $75.00 $8,625.00 ($2,300.00)
304.32 CRLSHED GRAVEL FOR SHOULDER TON 55.00 34500  $2,475.00 $37.00|  $2,035.00 $440.00
304.35 CRUSHED GRAVEL FOR DRIVES cy 25.00 $50.00 $1.250.00 $60.00 $1,500.00 ($250.00)
304.399 TEMPORARY CRUSHED GRAVEL CcY 25.00 $75.00 $1,875.00 $75.00 $1,875.00 $0.00
403.11023 HBP-3/4" BINDER MIX, MACHINE METHOD TON 60.00 $265.00 $15,900.00 $175.00 $10,500.00( $5,400.00
403.11043 HBP-1/2" SURFACE MIX, MACHINE METHOD  [TON 40.00 $265.00  $10,600.00 $175.00 $7.000.00 $3.600.00
403.16 PAVEMENT JOINT ADHESIVE LF 300.00 $7.00 $2,100.00 $4.00 $1,200.00 $900.00
403.19 HBP-TEMPORARY TON 40.00 $200.00 $8,000.00 $200.00 $8,000.00 $0.00
410.22 ASPHALT EMULSION FOR TACK COAT GAL 37.00 $15.00 $555.00 $20.00 $740.00 ($185.00)

- — —

Tuesday, April 19, 2022

Page 8 of 11



New Ham ive

PS&E Comparison

D - ] BATH
epartment of Transportation - 43247
X-A005{062)
“R-Bidder Po&E -
Item No. Description Unit Quantity Unit Price Total Unit Price Total|A-PS&E Difference
417, COLD PLANING BITUMINOUS SURFACES sy 255.00 $27.00 $6,885.00 $25.00 $6,375.00 $510.00
503.101 WATER DIVERSION STRUCTURE u 1.00 $35,000.00 $36,000.00 $30,000.00 $30,000.00 $6,000.00
503.201 COFFERDAMS U 1.00 $36,000.00 $36,000.00 $35,000.00 $35,000.00 $1,000.00
529.001 PRECAST CONCRETE BOX CULVERT U 1.00 $113,000.00] $113,000.00 $117,000.00] $117,000.00 ($4,000.00)
585.3401 SIMULATED STREAMBED MATERIAL CY 25.00 $75.00 $1,875.00 $75.00 $1.875.00 $0.00
603.99036 36" TEMPORARY DRAINAGE PIPE LF 10.00 $150.00 $1,500.00 $120.00 $1,200.00 $300.00
PORTABLE CONCRETE BARRIER FOR
606.417 TRAFFIC CONTROL LF 280.00 $55.00 $15,400.00 $42.00 $11,760.00 $3,640.00
606.9523 TEMP. IMPACT ATTENUATION DEVICE U 4.00 $4,500.00 $18,000.00 $3,500.00 $14,000.00 $4,000.00
(NON-REDIRECTIVE) TEST LEVEL 3
616.171 PORTABLE TRAFFIC SIGNALS (PTS) SYSTEM |U 1.00 $25,000.00 $25,000.00 $30,000.00 $30,000.00 ($5,000.00)
618.61 UNIFORMED OFFICERS WITH VEHICLE $ 10,000.00 $1.00 $10,000.00 $1.00 $10,000.00 $0.00
618.7 FLAGGERS HR 525.00 $42.00 $22,050.00 $40.00 $21,000.00 $1 ,050.(51
6191 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC U 1.00 $8,000.00 $8,000.00 $35,000.00 $35,000.00 {$27,000.00)
619.25 PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN U 2.00 $5,000.00 $10,000.00 $2,500.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00
619.279 AUTOMATED TRAILER-MOUNTED SPEED U 2.00 $3,000.00|  $6,000.00 $2,500.00]  $5.000.00 $1,000.00
621.31 SINGLE DELINEATOR WITH POST EA 10.00 $80.00 $800.00 $57.00 $570.00 $230.00
622.52 RESETTING BOUNDS EA 1.00 $1,000.00 $1.000.00 $500.00 $500.00 $500.00
628.1 SAWED CONCRETE PAVEMENT LF 135.00 $5.00 $675.00 $7.00 $945.00 ($270.00)

Tuesday, April 19, 2022

Page 9 of 11




New Hasmpthive PS&E Comparison
o - ) BATH
epartment of Transportation 43247
X-A005(062)
- — R-Brdder “PSAE —
Item No. Description Unit Quantity Unit Price Total Unit Price Total|A-PS&E Difference
628.2 SAWED BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT LF 60.00 $5.00 $300.00 $7.00 $420.00 ($120.00)
632.0104 RE TROREFLECTIVE PAINT PAVE. MARKING. 4°) 3,800.00 $0.30 $1,140.00 $1.00 $3,800.00 ($2.,660.00)
632.1118 :’RE"ORMED RETROREFLECTIVE TAPE, TYPE |, 30.00 $20.00 $600.00 $15.00 $450.00 $150.00
(REMOVABLE) 18" LINE
645.3 EROSION STONE TON 40.00 $60.00 $2,400.00 $45.00 $1,800.00 | $600.00
645.44 m‘:gﬁ’lﬁg“ SLOPE MATTING TYPE D sY 580.00 $5.00 $2.900.00 $2.75 $1,595.00 $1,305.00
FRIENDLY) . '
645.512- COMPOST SOCK FOR PERIMETER BERM LF 280.00 $5.00 $1,400.00 $5.75 $1,610.00 {$210.00)
645.531 SILT FENCE LF 830.00 $5.00]  $4.150.00 $3.50 $2,905.00 $1,245.00
645.7 ﬂ;’}'}"' WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION |, 1.00 $3,500.00 $3,500.00 $3,500.00 $3,500.00 $0.00
645.71 g‘ggjggﬁ}"e SWPPP AND EROSION AND HR 84.00 $13500]  $11,340.00 $100.00 $8,400.00 $2,840.00
CONTROLS
TURF ESTABLISHMENT WITH MULCH,
646.41 TURE ESTABLISH sY 1,080.00 $10.00]  $10,800.00 $10.00]  $10,800.00 $0.00
HUMUS
670.046 O ol T AND REMOVE TEMPORARY u 1.00 $26,000.00|  $26,000.00 $15,000.00|  $15,000.00 $11,000.00
670.104 TEMPORARY PORTABLE LIGHTING U 2.00 $3,000.00 $6,000.00 $3,000.00 $6,000.00 $0.00
692. MOBILIZATION U 1.00 $80,000.00|  $80,000.00 $75.000.00}  $75,000.00 $5,000.00
697.31 PROJECT OPERATIONS PLAN U 1.00 $3,850.00 $3,850.00 $2,700.00 $2,700.00 $1,150.00
698.13 FIELD OFFICE TYPE C MON 5,00 $2,000.00]  $10,000.00 $2,300.00]  $11,500.00 ($1,500.00)
699, MISCELLANEOUS TEMPORARY EROSION AND |$ 4,000.00 $1.00 $4.000.00 $1.00 $4,000.00 $0.00
SEDIMENT CONTROL

Tuesday, April 19, 2022

Page 10 of 11



New Hampshive PS&E Comparison .

D = ) BATH
epartment of Transportation 43247
X-AD05(062)
o A-Bidder PSEE
Item No. Description Unit Quantity Unit Price Total Unit Price Total|A-PS&E Difference
1010.15 FUEL ADJUSTMENT $ 2,000.00 $1.00 $2,000.00 $1.00 $2,000.00 $0.00
Total: $577,945.00 $543,035.00 $34,910.00

Tuesday, April 19, 2022 Page 11 of 11




BATH
X-AQ05 (062)
43247

March 10, 2022

SUPPLEMENTAL PROJECT INFORMATION SHEET

DESCRIPTION: The project will replace an existing 6’ wide x 3’ high x 40’ long concrete box culvert
carrying an un-named stream under US 302 located approximately 1.6 miles south of Cate Rd (US 302
Mile 6.95). The proposed replacement structure is a 9° span x 3’ clear rise x 40’ long precast concrete
box culvert embedded 12” below streambed. The proposed structure will be in the same location with
straight concrete headwalls similar to the existing condition. Incidental work includes pavement
replacement and matching the existing stream channel to the new culvert.

FEDERAL FUNDING: 80% (Culvert Replacement/Rehabilitation and Drainage Repair (CRDR)
Program) with anticipated utilization of Turnpike Toll Credits for the State’s 20% match.

CONTINGENCY: The proposed contingency amount is 10% of the contract amount. This is to
account for the risks associated with unanticipated traffic control needs, and potential risk of over-runs
in minor Items such as limited re-use soils, pavement restoration, and erosion control.

PROJECT INITIATED: State’s 10 Year Plan, under the Culvert Replacement/Rehabilitation and
Drainage Repair (CRDR) Program.

PROJECT EXPLANATION: The existing culvert is a 6' wide x 3' high x 40" long concrete box culvert
carrying an un-named stream under US 302. Original construction was in 1930, at 36’ long. It was
extended about 4’ on the outlet side, no plans for the extension were found. The concrete is in very poor
condition. Some repairs were made about 15 years ago including placing a steel plate over a hole in the
top slab. Further repairs are not considered practical.

TRAFFIC IMPLICATION: One lane alternating two-way traffic with concrete barrier and temporary
signals will be utilized to construct the box cutvert half at a time. Minor temporary widening will be
required on the northbound side of US 302. Approximately 65 LF of existing pavement will be removed
to accommodate the cofferdam and excavation, and traffic will be maintained on paved surface, with 13’
minimum clear width. One lane alternating two-way traffic under flagger control will be required for
preparatory work and final paving / cleanup work. No night work is proposed. Speed reduction from 50
mph to 40 mph is proposed as needed during work hours only for operations such as setting
up/removing temporary barrier and signals and final paving.

FINAL COMPLETION DATE: October 21, 2022.



. BATH -~ US°302

9 A
S | pChanifiér Pond

V7 1 “[Lyﬁﬂilﬁ?f’l}\_ﬁ‘@

- =t = A Gt
y -
] " . .
-, i - FrénEhRdng -
ot ':.‘}J‘ s - -
wag R A i
h cE T A%

1 % 0

—_
n

LEGEND

———— Streams
[ Water Bodies
— JS Routes
State Routes
== |nterstates
Local Roads

— — — Town Boundary

MNew Ham, fiive

Department of Transportation

T State:43247
. Federal #':LX-'AOOS (062)
"LOCATION MAP




State of New Hampshire
Department of State

CERTIFICATE

I, David M. Scanlan, Secretary of State of the State of New Hampshire, do hereby certify that MILLER CONSTRUCTION
INC. is a Vermont Profit Corporation registered 1o transact business in New Hampshire on June 01, 1962. I further certify that all
fees and documents required by the Sccretary of State’s office have been received and is in good standing as far as this office is

concerned.

Business [D: 2514
Certificate Number: 0005761326

N TESTIMONY WHEREOF,

I hereto set my hand and cause to be affixed
the Seal of the State of New Hampshire,
this 18th day of April A.D. 2022,

David M. Scanlan

Secretary of State




Miller Cdn_struction Inc.

CERTIFICATE OF VOTE

|, Carolyn M Hurst, hereby certify that | am duly elected President of Miiler

Construction, Inc.

| hereby certify that the following is a true copy of a vote taken at a meeting
of the Board of Directors of the Corporation, duly called and held on
4/19/22, at which a quorum of the Board was present and voting.

VOTED:

That Paul Holloway as Vice President, is hereby authorized,
empowered, and instructed to execute and deliver any and ali
documents necessary to transact any and all business in the State
of New Hampshire for Bath X-A005(062),43247.

Also, further authorizing said officer to execute any documents which may in
their judgment be desirable or necessary to effect the purpose of this vote.

| hereby certify that said vote has not been amended or repealed and
remains in full force and effect as of April 20, 2022, and that Carolyn M
Hurst is the duly elected President of this corporation.

Date: 4/20/2022

Attest:

'Wm \Q X

Caroilyn M Hurst
President



ACORD’ CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MMDOYYYY)
4/20/2022

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER,

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

cartificate holder in lleu of such endorsement(s).

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder Is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ias) must be endorsed. Jf SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to
the terms and conditions of the polley, certain policies may requira an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the

i

PRODUCER amg, Christine Holman, CPCU, CIC
THE ROWLEY AGENCY INC. PHONE & (603)224-2562 f:‘,é.m: 16031 224-p012
45 Constitution Avenua %‘c?a"éss: cholman@rowleyagancy . com
P.0. Box 511 - INSURER[S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
Concord NH 03302-0511 INSURER A: Travalars 28188
INSURED ' INSURER B :
Millar Construction Inc. INSURER C :
PO Box 86 . ' INSURER D :
. INSURER E ;
Windsor VT 05089 INSURER F :
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER;21-22 Miller ) REVISION NUMBER:
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERICD
INDICATED NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION CF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TOWHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECTTOALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS,
5
st; TYPE OF INSURANCE B POLICY NUMBER n':g Do Wz (;&pucnw'r?n LIMITS
X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENGE 1 . 2,000,000
A —I CLAIMS-MADE E OCCUR | PREMISES i€9 ocourencs | 8 300,000
DTCO2572LETA 6/30/2021 | 6/30/2022 | mEp EXP {Any one person) 3 5,000
j ' PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | § 2,000,000
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERALAGGREGATE 3 4,000,000
X | poucy [ X ] 2% [Jewe PRODUCTS - COMPIOPAGG | § 4,000,000
s
OTHER: -
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY .?Es_ﬂnu_mmm umiT $ 1,000,000
A X | anvauto BODILY INJURY (Par parson) | $
| Ak Qo AEOULED OT8102572LETACOF21 6/30/2021 | 6/30/2022 | BODILY INJURY (Per scaidenn | 3
[ ] -OWNED : PROPERTY DAMAGE
HIRED AUTOS oree {Per sccider) '
Uninsursd motoris! combined 5 1,000,000
UMBRELLA LIAB X |occun . EACH OCCURRENCE $ 10,000, 000
A EXCESS L1 CLAIMS-MADE . AGGREGATE s 10,000,000
LT
oep | X | reTenmon s o DTEMCUP2572L87A 6/30/2021 | 8/20/2022 . $ 10,000,000
WORKERS COMPENSATION 3A Btates: NH, VT Y | PER OTH-
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY YiN Akas STATYTE [ r ER
ANY PROPFEETORI‘PA!{!:TNEHJEXECUTNE E NIA E.L. EACH ACCIDENT 3 500,000
OFFICER/MEMBER EX: LUDED?
A {Mandatory in NH) DTELB14193319 6§/30/2023 6/30/2022 |g; DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE | 3 500 000
H yas, describe under
I;E:s:::ﬁ?ﬂd: OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POUICY LMIT | § 500,000
A |Leased/Restad Equipmant QT66030835737 6/30/2021 | 6/30/2022 | tima 500,000
Riggers Liability Q766030838737 6/30/2021 | 6/30/2022 | timk 500,000

DESCRIPHION OF OPERATIONS | LOCATIONS / VEHICLES ({ACORD 10%, Additional Remarks Scheduls, may be attachad It more pacs is required]

included as an additional insured under general liability coverage.

re: Bath NH project, #X-A005(062) 43247 Only when requirad by written contract: Cartificata holdar is

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

State of Wew Hampshire
coT

ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

' SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN

PO Box 483
7 Hazen Dr.
Concord, NH 03302

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

|
C Holman, CPCU, CIC/C %@ FHE (rha

ACORD 25 (2014/01) . The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD
INSO02S (201401 .

© 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

ooRn



DATE (MM/DDYYYY)

iy J ]
ACORD + CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 0412012022

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder Is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must hava ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certaln policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate doss not confer rights to the certificate holder in lleu of such andorsement(s).

PRODUCER SONIACT  Christine Holman, CPCU, CIC
THE ROWLEY AGENCY INC. PHONE " (803) 224-2582 R,cx Nol: (603) 224-8012
45 Constitution Avenue ADDREgs: Cholman(rowleyagency.com
P.0. Box 511 ' INSURERJS) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
Concord NH 03302-0511 | \nsurera: Travelers Indemnity Co 25858
INSURED INSURER B : i

State of New Hampshire INSURER C :

Dept of Transportation INSURER D :

PO Box 483 INSURERLE ;

Concord NH 03302 INSURER F :
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: _ OCP - Baih — REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIQD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE (SSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED 8Y THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONMITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

TSR < AGOLISUBR| POLICYEFT | POLICY XD
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE NS0 | wvp POLICY NUMBER (MMDOYYYY) | (MMDOAYYYY) LTS
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE s 2.000,000
| cLamswce [E OCCUR | PREMISES (Ea pccurrence) [ §
x Owners & Contractocs Protective MED EXP (Anry onié parson) s
A OCP042022 0412012022 | 0472012023 | pensonaLsADVINIURY | §
GENL AGGREQATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE s 3,000,000
poucr || 8% [ ]woe PRODUCTS - COMPIOPAGG | §
.| OTHER: 3
AUTOM Y COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
OBILE LIABILI {Ea sccidanty 3
ANY AUTO - BOONY INJURY (Perpersar) | 3
OWNED SCHEDULED .
D LY Foriey ) BODILY INJURY (Per sccidant) | §
— wiReD NON-CWNED [ PROPERTY DAMAGE 3
AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY | (Per accidont)
s
UNMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR . EACH OCCURRENCE $
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE s
DED l I RETENTION § $
WORKERS COMPENSATION PER OTH-
AND EMPLOYERS® LABILITY YIN . | STATUTE | | ER
ANY PROPRIETORPARTNER/EXECUTIVE E.L. EACH ACCIDENT 3
OFFICERMEMBER EXCLUDED? NIA .
{Mandatory ln KH) E.L DISEASE - EAEMPLOYEE | 3
1t yas, describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS balow E.L DISEASE - POLICYUMIT | $

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES {ACORD 101, Additionsl Remarks Schedule, may be attached i more space ks required)

43247 X-A005(062) replacement of existing &' x 4' concrete box culverts 2 miles
south of Cate Road, Bath NH

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN

State of New Hampshire Department of Transportation ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

PO Box 483
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

| Concor NH 033020483 | %é ULy 47'_‘/\_

. © 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
ACORD 25 {2016/03) The ACORD name and logo ara.registared marks of ACORD



